



**Michigan Department of State
Campaign Finance Complaint Form**

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS • RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING – 1st Floor
430 W. ALLEGAN STREET • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

RECEIVED
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
2020 JUL 27 PM 1:38
ELECTIONS/GREAT SEAL

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the [Michigan Campaign Finance Act](#) (MCFA). For instructions on how to complete this form, see the Campaign Finance [Complaint Guidebook & Procedures](#) document. All spaces are required unless otherwise indicated.

Section 1. Complainant			
Your Name	Deborah Kreugas		Daytime Telephone Number
			810-305-1689
Mailing Address	10881 Dunn Rd		
City	State	Zip	
Riley	MI	48041	
Email (optional)	deborahkreugas@gmail.com		

Section 2. Alleged Violator			
Name	Justen Diaz		
Mailing Address	840 Kinney		
City	State	Zip	
Riley	MI	48041	
Email (optional)			

Section 3. Allegations (Use additional sheets if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA alleged to be violated: Appendix J - Section 47

Explain how those sections were violated:

This candidate does not have the "paid by" statement on His Yard Signs

Evidence included with the submission of the complaint that supports the allegations:

Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this complaint is supported by evidence.

X Deborah J. Greys 7/22/2020
Signature of Complainant Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

If, after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported by evidence as indicated above, you may make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Photo attached

X Deborah J. Greys 7/22/2020
Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up to \$1,000.00 and some, or all, of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Section 6. Submission

Once completed, mail or hand deliver the complaint form with your evidence to the address below. The complaint is considered filed upon receipt by the Bureau of Elections.

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918



JUSTEN

RILEY

WRITE IN

RILEY TWP
SUPERVISOR

PRIORITY MAIL EXPRESS™

OUR FASTEST SERVICE IN THE U.S.

WHEN USED INTERNATIONALLY,
A CUSTOMS DECLARATION
LABEL MAY BE REQUIRED.



EPI3F July 2013 OD: 12.5 x 9.5



PS 1000 1000006



UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE®

PRIORITY MAIL EXPRESS®

CUSTOMER USE ONLY
FROM: (PLEASE PRINT)

PHONE (800) 305-1689

Deborah Krauss
10881 Dunn Rd
Riley, MI 48041

DELIVERY OPTIONS (Customer Use Only)

SIGNATURE REQUIRED Note: The mailer must check the "Signature Required" box if the mailer: 1) Requires the addressee's signature; OR 2) Purchases additional insurance; OR 3) Purchases COD service; OR 4) Purchases Return Receipt service. If the box is not checked, the Postal Service will leave the item in the addressee's mail receptacle or other secure location without attempting to obtain the addressee's signature on delivery.

Delivery Options
 No Saturday Delivery (delivered next business day)
 Sunday/Holiday Delivery Required (additional fee, where available)
 10:30 AM Delivery Required (additional fee, where available)
 *Refer to USPS.com® or local Post Office™ for availability.

TO: (PLEASE PRINT) PHONE ()

Mich. Dept. of State
BOE
Richard H. Austin Bldg
430 W. Allen
LANSING, MI 48918
1st floor

- For pickup or USPS Tracking™, visit USPS.com or call 800-222-1811.
- \$100.00 Insurance included.

PEEL FROM THIS CORNER

VISIT US AT USPS.COM®
ORDER FREE SUPPLIES ONLINE



EJ 079 230 422 US

PAYMENT BY ACCOUNT (if applicable)

USPS® Corporate Acct. No.

Federal Agency Acct. No. or Postal Service™ Acct. No.

ORIGIN, POSTAL SERVICE USE ONLY

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 1-Day	<input type="checkbox"/> 2-Day	<input type="checkbox"/> Military	<input type="checkbox"/> DT
PO ZIP Code 48022	Scheduled Delivery Date (MMDDYY) 7/24/10	Postage Insurance Fee \$ 26.35	COD Fee
Date Accepted (MMDDYY) 7/23/10	Scheduled Delivery Time <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 10:30 AM <input type="checkbox"/> 12 NOON <input type="checkbox"/> 3:00 PM	Return Receipt Fee	Live Animal Transportation
Time Accepted 3:21 PM	10:30 AM Delivery Fee	Return Receipt Fee	Total Postage & Fees \$ 26.35
Special Handling/Fragile	Sunday/Holiday Premium Fee	Acceptance/Employee Initials NA	
Weight 2 lbs. 2 oz.	Flat Rate	Employee Signature	
DELIVERY (POSTAL SERVICE USE ONLY)		Employee Signature	
Delivery Attempt (MMDDYY) Time	Time	Employee Signature	
Delivery Attempt (MMDDYY) Time	Time	Employee Signature	

PSN 7590-02-000-9595

LABEL 11-5, MARCH 2019



This envelope is made from post-consumer waste. Please recycle - again.



STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

August 3, 2020

Justen Diaz
840 Kinney
Riley, Michigan 48041

Re: *Kreuger v. Diaz*
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-07-91-47

Dear Mr. Diaz:

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint alleging you have violated MCL 169.247 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) by failing to include a complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related materials. A copy of the complaint is enclosed.

The complaint was submitted to the Department on July 27, 2020 and alleges that you have distributed yard signs that did not include a proper paid for by statement. A picture of the yard signs is included with the complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed material that relates to an election include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to \$1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

Upon review, the evidence submitted supports the conclusion that a potential violation of the Act has occurred. From the outset, the Department must consider whether it is an expenditure covered by the MCFA. The yard sign specifically states "Write in Justen Diaz Riley Twp Supervisor" which uses words of express advocacy as defined by the Act. MCL 169.206(2)(j). Because it urges voters to vote for you on the material using words of express advocacy and was published by your committee, the printed material is covered by the gambit of the Act and must include the paid for by statement outlined under section 47. MCL 169.206(2)(j). However, the printed material has completely omitted the required paid for by statement. Since this phrase is absent, the evidence supports the conclusion that a potential violation has occurred.

After reaching this conclusion, the Act requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may

Justen Diaz
August 3, 2020
Page 2

be reason to believe that a violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” *Id.*

Given this, the Department concludes that a formal warning is a sufficient resolution to the complaint and is hereby advising you that MCL 169.247(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee.

Note that all printed materials referencing you or your candidacy produced in the future must include this identification statement. For all materials currently in circulation, the paid for by statement must be corrected. If this information has been included in your materials and you wish to rebut the Department’s conclusion, you must respond in writing to the Department within 15 business days of the date of this letter otherwise the Department will treat the complaint as resolved.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to identify your printed matter and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Adam Fracassi". The signature is stylized and cursive.

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

Enclosure
c: Deborah Kreuger